Meeting Date:  6/26 /07

ACTION E OF ITEM
0 Approved Recommendation || Info/Consent
O3 Ord. Nois). O Report
83 Res. No(s). [m Public Hearing
O Other O oOther
Prepared By: Jason M. Samonte Eé— & _5—\% nda Item No. L-' 5
Reviewed By: Ci it Attomc& Py Ciks Director Finance Director Sll)
DATE: June 19, 2007
TO: Ci Coun% %&\
FROM: .Tagto;n K. Samotite, Traffic Engineer
Public Works Department

SUBJECT: Adjustment to Planned Traffic Circulation Facilities Fees
RECOMMENDATION

That City Council adopt a resolution establishing interim planned traffic circulation facilities fees of
$730 per vehicle trip to be effective until the 2020 General Plan update is complete and City Council
considers a fee based on a new master plan of traffic circulation facilities.

DISCUSSION

Planned traffic circulation facilities fees (traffic fees) are paid by developers in proportion to the trips
generated to fund the construction of the City’s traffic circulation system. The traffic fees allow the cost
of the transportation system to be spread fairly to all new development. Monies are collected and
applied to large street improvement projects. Developments that front on major highways widen the
street and get a credit against their traffic fees.

Previous Ventura County bailot measures to increase the funds for fransportation through taxation have
failed. Because of the tremendous backlog of street maintenance, the existing gas tax monies available
to the City are fully committed to maintenance and not available for widening roads.

The traffic fees have not changed since January 1994 at which time the City Council lowered them to
stimulate the local economy that was in a recession.

The methodology to arrive at the interim fee is as follows:

The attached 1992 Public Works Departnent report was the last comprehensive calculation of the fee
necessary to complete the planned traffic circulation system. The total cost of improvements to the City
of Oxnard was found to be $348,533,000 (“Net Cost of Improvements™ in Attachment 1). The pumber
of additional daily trips at build out as projected in 1992 was 672,821 trips. The cost per trip of $518.01
was computed by dividing the cost of improvements by the number of trips.

0060151



Subject/Adjustment to Traffic impact Fees
June 19, 2007
Page 2

The interim fee is a function of adjusting the “Net Cost of Improvements” for inflation since the 1992
study and using more recent data when available. Five interchange projects have cither been completed
or have new engineering estimates since the 1992 report: (a) Rice Avenue/1 01Freeway.interchange, (b)
Rose Avenue/101 Freeway interchange, (c) Del Norte Boulevard/101Freeway mterchange, (d) Route
1/Rice Avenue Interchange/Rice Extension and (¢) 101 Freeway-—Vmeyard Avenue to Johnson Drive.
The new information was utilized in computing the fee adjustment.

The Rose Avenue interchange was completed at total cost of $21,300,000. The current cost estimate for
the Rice Avenue interchange is $76,800,000 and the estimate for Del Norte Boulevard Interchange is
$39,000,000. The City’s contribution to 101 freeway— Vineyard Avenue to Johnson Drive increased to
$18,00,000. These new estimates are used in “Net Cost of Improvements™ for the interim fee. The City
contribution to the Route 1/Rice Interchange/Rice Extension remains unchanged.

An inflation factor of 31% (change in Construction Cost Index as published by Engineering News
Record) was applied to the remaining items in the 1992 computation after subtracting the cost
estimates for these five interchange projects. The assumed general fund contribution of $5,700,000 and
“Federal Aid to Urban Roads” (FAU) contribution of $13,290,000 were backed out of the fee
computation because those funds are committed to other uses. Attachment 2 summarizes the interim fee
computation.

The new “Net Cost of Tmprovements” is $556,500,000. Spreéding this cost to the 672,821 trips yields
a fee of $827 per daily trip. To ensure a conservative methodology, the computed value was reduced by
approximately 10% and rounded down to arrive at the proposed interim traffic fee of $730.

The proposed adjustment is temporary until a new engincering study can be completed after the
adoption of an updated 2020 General Plan. Staff anticipates that the list of needed transportation
improvements and the costs of construction will change from what was determined in 19972,

FINANCIAL IMPACT
Currently the FY *08 budget anticipates approximately $2,000,000 of Traffic Impact Fees will be
collected at the current rate of $173.90 per vehicle trip. The fee increase will result in another
$6,396,000 being collected. Failure to adjust the traffic impact fee will result in an increased call on
general funds to complete the transportation system.
Attachments

1. Traffic Tmpact Fee Meﬂ10dology—1992

2. Interim Fee Calculation
3. Resolution

IMS/JAG

00690152



TRAFFIC IMPACT FEE_METHODOLOGY

Development Unit

Development is converted to a common unit which can most equitably measure the
impact of a given project on the requirement for infrastructure. These units
for the traffic fee are average vehicular trips per day. An estimate is made
of the gross total number of development units expected to be realized in the
City through build-out. Previous fee calculations inciuded an adjustment
downward to the total number of traffic vehicular trips to accommodate the
public project factor under the assumption that some public projects may be
exempt from the payment of traffic infrastructures fees. Hawever, the City has
negotiated payments in Tieu of fees from several public projects. Because the
City intends to recover as much of the cost of infrastructure as possible
through negotiation, it is proposed that the adjustment for public projects be
discontinued. The number of public projects exempt from fees and with which
payments in lieu of fees cannot be negotiated is deemed to be negligibie.

Reimbursements Pglicies
Reimbursemeni Interest Costs. Developers who construct master plan facilities

are eligible for reimbursement of costs in excess of the fees levied on their
development. Current policy allows the reimbursements to occur over a period
of up to ten years depending on the size of the.reimbursement. Up to now most
reimbursements have been paid in a Tump sum once the amount of credit received
was known and the amount of reimbursement could be calculated. However,
reimbursements are beginning to be spread over more than one year when
sufficient funds are not available in the first year. It is proposed that
interest rate be paid on the outstanding reimbursements. - The rate paid will be
tied to the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) average rate for the fiscal
year. The current projection of the average LAIF rate is 8%. The interesi has
been added to the total cost of providing the required facilities. The
estimate of interest costs as a percent of the total cost of required
facilities is 3.74%. The calculation of this estimate is shown in Attachment
No. 1.

Reimbursement Processing Fee. The engineering time required to process
reimbursements is considerable. This service is provided by the Engineering
Development Section of the Public Works Department and charged to the
developer reimbursement budget of the Traffic Circulation System Improvement
Fund, since the processing of the reimbursements is a cost of providing the
required facilities. The cost of the reimbursement processing is estimated to
be 0.65% of the total cost of required facilities. This cost has been added to
the cost of required facilities. The calculation of these estimates is
provided in Attachment No., 1. :

Reimbursements Policies. Improvements built and dedicated will be reimbursed
based on the policies in effect at the time of map recordation., Developments
with development agreements which freeze fees or limit fee increases to an
inflation index will be reimbursed based on the policy in effect at the time of
the agreement.

ATTACHMENT #-—'
R -

000153



Traffic Impact Fee Methodology Page 2

Turn lanes and traffic signals Tocated on master planned roadways but which are
not master planned facilities (eg. local intersections and driveways) are not
eligible for reimbursement.

The cost of severance for parcels which lose their economic viability due to
dedication of right-of-way and the cost of relocation or buying of businesses
which must be condemned to obtain right-of-way are not currently in the cost
basis of the traffic impact fee nor are they etigible for reimbursement costs.
At the request of representatives of the development community, staff will
develop cost estimates for including these costs in the next revision of the
traffic impact fee.

It is proposed that the method of calculating a developer's cost of providing
master planned facilities be changed. These costs are calculated for the
purpose of providing reimbursement for the portion of the costs that exceed the
amgunt of the fees payable by that development which provided the master
planned facilities. Currently the cost is estimated by requiring that the
developer provide three bids from contractors for the construction of the
facilities. The lowest bid is used as the cost estimate for the facilities.
The drawbacks of this method are that the bids are not provided through an
actual bidding process and the actual construction of the facilities is nat
necessarily provided by the three bidders. The construction of the master
planned facilities are generally part of a larger.construction project for the
developer.  The cost estimates resulting from this method vary greatly from
project to project and generally result in higher costs than those estimates
upon which the infrastructure fees are based.

It is proposed that the cost estimate for reimbursement of master planned
facilities provided by developers be based on a unit cost calculation. Lists
of unit costs for construction of master planned facilities will be maintained
by the Public Works Department (Attachment No. 5) and used both as the basis
for estimating the basis of the infrastructure facilities fees and as the basis
for reimbursing developers for the provision of those facilities. The accuracy
of the Tist of unit costs will be monitored and adjusted as needed to maintain
its validity as a method of cost estimating. When the unit cost 1ist will be
adjusted for both the basis of calculating the infrastructure fee and for
calculating reimbursements to developers.

Also, the resolution on credit and reimbursement policies has the added
stipulation that credits and reimbursements are processed upon written request
from the person eligible for a credit or reimbursement. This has been the
practice and is added to the resolution for clarity. ‘

Planned Traffic Circulation Facilities Fees

- In February of 1985, the City Council imposed planned traffic circulation
facilities fees, sometimes called the Circulation System Improvement Fee (CSIF).
The fee was amended in July, 1985. The purpose of the fee is to fund roadway
improvements that ar2 necessary due to new development and to spread the cost
of these improvements fairly among the new developments.

ATTACHMENT,

PAGE__Z.__OF

(<

000454



Traffic Impact Fee Methodology Page 3

Basic Assumption. ‘The basic assumption is that beginning with the inception of
the fee in 1985, there are certain circulation system improvement costs which
are expected to be incurred, a portion of which is the responsibility of new
development. A1l new developments in the City after 1985 should share
proportionately in that cost.

Development Time frame. The CSIF has been adjusted to reflect the information
in the recently adopted 2020 General Plan.

Required Circylation System Improvements. The list of required improvements to
be funded by the CSIF has been adjusted in the following ways:

1. The roadway cross-section has been increased where necessary to accommodate
estimated increases in the traffic load.

2. Roadway improvements have been added where necessary to maintain a Level of
Service "C" as adopted in the 2020 General Plan.

3. Required improvements to secondary and collector roadways have been added

to the Tist of arterial roadways in order to spread the cost of the
compiete Circulation System. Previously, secondary and collector roadways
were not included in the master plan. Only the cost of arterial roadway
improvements was spread to all developers through the CSIF. The cost of
providing secondary and collector roadways was the responsibility of the
adjacent developments. By adding secondary and collector roadway
improvements to the fee these costs can be distributed to other
developments that benefit from the construction of the secondary and
collector roadways.

4. The cost of acquiring right-of-way for off-site or City built improvements
but not the developer's cost of dedicating right-of-way required for
the circulation system improvements has been added to the fee calculation.
Previously, the total cost of right—of-way was borne by the developments
conditioned to build the improvements or by other resources if the City
built the improvements. By including the cost of off-site right-of-way in
the basis of the fee, these costs can be distributed more fairly to all
developments which benefit from the roadway improvements, Although the fee
increases greatly due to the dinciusion of right-of-way costs, those
developers providing off-site right-of-way will now be eligible for
reimbursement of right-of-way costs in excess of the fees paid.

Other Sources of Funding. A portion of the cost of the required facilities is
offset by other sources of revenue. Only the unfunded portion of the cost of
required facilities will be distributed to future development through the
CSIF. Each revenue source is discussed below:

1. City General Fund.

An average of $180,000 in General Fund money has been appropriated to eligible
(SIF projects during the five years following implementation of the fee (FY

ATTACHMENT. = |

PAGE = OF. et

000455



Traffic Impact Fee Methodology Page 4

1985-86 through 1989-90). The General Fund contribution te the Circulation
System Improvement Program is therefore estimated to be $190,000 per year
during the period from 1991 through build-out in the year 2020. The total
estimated contribution is $5.7 million. :

2. Federal Funds (Federal Aid tg Urban Roads FAU).

The City's average annual funding from FAU is $443,000. The FAU contribution
for the 30 year period through build-out is estimated to be $13.29 mitlion.
FAU funding has not been reauthorized by Congress. It is expected that a new
Federal program will replace it. Once a new program is adopted it may be
necessary to revise the estimate of funding from Federal sources.

3. State Funding and Project Cost Sharing with the Port of Hueneme and the
City of Ventura.

Outlined below are the proposed funding assumptions regarding five major
projects which are eligible for State funding cost sharing with the Port of
Hueneme and the City of Ventura: :

(1) Rice Bypass (86% State - 14% Ci

The Rice Bypass Project consists of the comversion. of Rice Avenue from a
point south of Fifth Street to US-101 from a six~lane arterial to a freeway.
This dinciudes the construction -of a grade separation at the Southern
Pacific Railroad (100% state funded), a treeway to freeway interchange at
US-101 (100% state funded), two local interchanges at Gonzales Road and at”
Colonia Road (50% state funded, 50% Tocal funded) and roadway improvemeéntss
(100% state funded). The total project cost is estimated at $61,300,000 of
which $52,600,000 will be provided by the state and $8,700,000 by the City.

(2) Rice/101 Interchange (0% State - 100% City). g
I

Because of the high accident rate and congestion levels, the Rice/Highway
101 Interchange has been identified by Caltrans as an interchange which is
a State responsibility to reconstruct. While the reconstruction is all
State responsibility, the current lack of State funding and the projected
need for a reconstructed facility within the next five years will probably
mean that local funds wiil be required to compiete this project in a time
frame which meets City needs. Therefore, it is assumed that the City will
provide the total project cost currently estimated at $20,000,000.

(3) Rose/101 Interchange (0% State - 1003% City).

At the present time, the reconstruction of the Rose/Highway 101 Interchange
has been identified by Caltrans as a Jocal responsibility because of its
low accident rate and congestion levels. As the congestion levels and
accident rates increase, by the mid-1990's this facility's reconstruction
will be required. Therefore, it is assumed that the City will provide the
total project cost currently estimated at $16,300,000.

ATTACHMENT,

oace. Lt or Y
000156 :



Traffic Impact Fee Methodalagy Page 5

(4) Route 1/Rice Avenue/Pleasant Valley Road Interchange (89% State - 8% Port
of Hueneme - 3% City).

The reconstruction of the Route 1/Rice Avenue/Pleasant Valley Road
Interchange has been programmed in the State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP) for construction in the 1996-97. $31,900,000 of the cost is
being funded by Caltrans., The extension of Rice Avenue to Hueneme Road
will be necessary for the expansion of the Port of Hueneme and the
construction of the Ormond Beach development. It is estimated that
$3,000,000 of the $3,915,000 will be provided by the Port of Hueneme for
this project. The total project cost is $35,815,000 of which $31,900,000
will be provided by the State, $3,000,000 by the Port of Hueneme and
$915,000 by the City. The following table summarizes the funding
assumptions.

Route 1/Rice Avenue/Pleasant Valley Road Funding

Project State Port Oxnard
Estimate Share Share Share

Construction and
Engineering $35.8 $31.9 $3.0 $0.9

(5) Route 101-Vineyard_to Johnson (50% State — 202{Vgn§urg - 30% City).

The reconstruction of the Highway 1/101 Interchange is by definition a
State responsibility, since it is a state-to-state facility and an adopted
freeway agreement exists for the improvements (although some modifications
are being proposed). While this project is included as the Ventura County
Fransportation Commission's (VCTC) top priority, local funding will
Probably be required by the State, partially because of the perceived
'developer benefits." ~Also, this project has been combined with the
widening of Route 101, including the widening of the Santa Clara River
Bridge, which is a very costly project. The Caltrans Project Study Report
estimates construction cost at $38 million. Caltrans has committed to a
50% share with a $19 million cap on construction funding with adjustments
for inflation. The DKS consultant report suggests a local cost split of
60% Oxnard and 40% Ventura. The following table summarizes the resulting
funding shares.

- Route 101 - Vineyard Avenue to Johnson Drive Funding

Project State Ventura Oxnard
Estimate Share Share Share
Construction $38.0 $19.0 $7.6 $11.4
Engineering 3.8 1.9 0.8 1.1
Total $41.8 $20.9 $8.4 $12.5
-1
ATTACHMENT,

PAGE_2 o OF

¢Ce157



Traffic Impact Fee Methodology ' ‘ Page 6
(6) De) Norte/Routé 101 Interchange (100% City).

The current interchange will need to be replaced with a partial cloverleaf
interchange as the Northeast Industrial Area approaches build-out. Since
the need for a new interchange is primarily due to increased development,
it is assumed that the City will provide the total project cost currently
estimated at $12,000,000. '

Based on all of the revenue projections outlined above, the estimated funding
gap for projects identified by the Circulation System Improvement Program is
computed as follows (See Attachment Nos. 2 and 3).

Total Estimated CSIF Cost $484,323,000
Less: Generated Fund Contribution ( 5,700,000)
FAU Contribution { 13,290,000)
State Share of Projects (105,400,000)

Port of Hueneme Share of Projects ( 3,000,000)
City of Ventura Share of Projects { 8,400,000)

Funding From Other Sources - ($135,790,000)
Net Revenue Reguirement . $348,533,000

Development Estimate: Trip Generation. The information used to estimate average
daily trips per acre and trips per unit and per 1,000 square foot floor space
is based on the current industry standards from the Institute of Transportation
Engineers Trip Generation Report, 4th Edition.

To establish the total average daily trips projected, these trip generation
factors are applied to the undeveloped units and floor area as Shown in the
2020 General Plan. The trips for retail land uses and hotel/motel are adjusted -
for peak trips (see Attachment No. 4). The total resulting trips are 672,821.

Computation. By dividing the total estimated revenye requirement of
$348,533,000 by 672,821 trips, the resulting base fee is $518.01 per vehicular
trip. While this represents a 104.1 percent increase over the current fee of
$253.76, staff believes that the adjustment is balanced by the increased
reimbursement for right-of-way and collector roadway improvements.

JEF :DWB: ek
Attachments
#1 - Interest on Reimbursement & Reimbursement Processing Fees
#2 ~ Traffic Primary, Secondary & Collector Improvements
#3 - Circulation System Improvements
#4 ~ Trip Generation
#5 ~ Eligible Items & Unit Costs for Reimbursement
and Cost Basis of Facility Fees

]

1

".

ATTACHMENT,

pace_ L2 OF I

6060158



s WU J b

000159

9L9°6L28 reo’res ezcs 1£6°v( 8 006°5r$ T09°S618 tas'es ro5 ‘LS tSrierns TYLOL
967'ris 6551 t20°'9s ri6’Ls szLites 191 *89°718 (96618 157 AN
, 965°118 13 ate’rt tec’9s 086°97¢ ol LY1iorsg e¥Ye’srs 802 AJNADNILNGD
9(9'6L2% [T X33 865 *C1% TEOLANS
190°68 6es’1¢ ot 666°1E ot 0z9°1¢ 0% 079’ 1$ 0s JATULS TWYN ON[L?
seerret 914'Ce os sest fo‘cs OTE’9% af ooL’Es o1z'ts a‘om.»mqoc:_da
13N} 000t 00018 ot ot porzt oLzt [+]1 of _ AYOH T3FAIM NODYM
[$: 124 2 0s ot [} [+31 T60°'C8 of [4 060°'€S ANNIAY CUVAINTA
oos'cs ot ot rros a$ oLL TS 0% ot oLL'Tg ANNIAY VIHGLOIA
tLs ot o% of ot 058 ot 05§ of 4THON THG VIAS
ey es toz'ts os o L9z’ 0098 ot ot 00'0g avod VHNLNIALS
056°98 €is'es 0% €L5'28 os orz'es (i 4 oxz'zs 1} “18 VUNRLNAA]Y
'8 ] ot os of i} (.11 ] ot ost ot 133y duinL|c
121804 ] sics (1} 4 GLES 0% 000°1% o DoR*1t ot avod 'NTD ‘TVAL|2E
ezt (17X 2N ot 414 ] 0s cIZ’1S 1} srzig of avod SIDMALS|t
oL rs (124 os [ 428 [1}] ooe’rt 1} 1 pou*zs 1} ] IIATULE FNCELS )0t
rcot recs ot [ 141 ot [:14 4 ot 0st (1} 4 “T8 HVELVLE|6Z
) [1 ] ot os oS 134 0% 554 ot IATMIS ORODISIEZ
-£'as "we'zt ot ot ris're (14 2881 0% ot 4ZB‘1s avou SHIIAYS|LZ
os o o 11 ] [} ot ot 114 o “HAY VEWID VLNYERGT
I ITRE %4 ast’9s of of 061 ‘98 ) soz’ots: ot of soz‘otrs ANNIAV ISOM)GZ
iro’es oo ot ot oozs oz It ot ot Tor’ts ANHAMN BITE|eZ
TR ¢ ez9'cs os 0s 9z9’cs 055°5t [+1 ; ot 065°SS “ad AXTIVA INVSYHTLECZ
£16°2% 0598 ot 059t ot oo¥'ts ot oor’1t ot avod woswaLovalzd
(of’es oL‘es ot toz‘ts (i1 3 06c¢ [+13 06ES i1 INNIAV DIJIDVATE
06Tt ot ot at ag 0oa’zs at as ou0‘zt ‘e - e odvooloz
60TC1S 156°$ (1} 166°08 i34 050°r8 i1 111 2 ot LATMLE UVEWNOT|6Y
696°Z1% L 14 M 21 aof 9zg’rt a¢ aty’rs of [ 2484 2 1 ot FNNTAVY OOLIVI|{9T
Srig [11] os ot o cots 0018 os [} ] LATLE wfu]it
sto‘ots sog‘cs ot os 809 'zt 10t°ré ot os e’ gvou INEAH|9T
9e18 113 []1 rt os 068 0t 068 [} - A¥M NOBAOB|SI
9zt s £rs ot 0s orts orts [+11 [] ] IITHLE NOOTHAR|PT
S0E°9TS 098 ot o$ aL9s SLS 018 0s [TA3511¢ ot “Iq HomuvE|ET
S0t 1237 ¢ of ress (4} ] 091 ot oot ot IATYLE wHu{Zl
<89°9ct 000'rs of ot a00‘rt ([l £ of of ooc’tzt avoM SITVZNOO[TT
ru9'alt L TAR ] ot (124 625°r$ 000°S1$ ot oLz’Ls ofL’Lt IITHLE ELAT4{0T
LIZ'vd 12884 ] 11288 4] os os oLL'1s oLL'T$ ot ot avou ONILLA[6
‘e £33 1 ot %44 ot toz'ils ot £0z'ts ot ANNAAY NOSHAWA |8
. ros'1s ot HE 1t ot 96L° 18 os 96L' 18 at LATHLT YVAITA|L
o5tz eLrt 314 (¥41 ot o1G‘ts 0t 010’ 1§ o *dAAV SlHoa|9
LEE‘SS 100°1¢ 11 00zs 100t 009°Z$ 0tltE’18 1} ] o6Z'L$ ST ATHOM TAA|S
sET ZIY Lo’z ot 0t tLo‘zs s9c’9s ot os $9€°9s avod vINOTOO|*
60y ‘98 (1111 of 6898 ot otL'cs 11} 4 0fEL'Ed ot “1d QNWTST TANNVED|C
LSt i1)8 ot 112¢ ot 0szs os (1134 ] 114 LAAMLE W Du|2
995 ‘¢ ¥ Lz ot Lz of ez zs tost 0EL‘1S 0s. avod quvd|T
S 000t% Ml g 0001t Wi 9 00018 NI g 00pts Mr S 000t% NI 8 000T$ NI S 000T$ M1 S 0001 NI g 00018 MI
- INLOG, TYLOL (JHOLDATTOO | RUYANODIAS | AHYWIN IYLOL jHOLOFATION | AHVANODES ) AMYHWIYd LITLELS
aINYHD 'MO0°H RLID ‘HILSNOD ALID
‘M*O°H" NOILINYLSNOD

SITd LIVLRI J1dJWHL




CIRCULATION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

Highway improvements
1 Rice Bypass
2 Rice/101 Interchange i
3 Rose/101 Interchange
4 Route 1/Rice Interchange/Rice Extension
5 Route 101 — - Vineyard to Johnson
6 Del Norte/101 interchange

Total Highway improvements

Current Estimate

CCl =
6080

$61,300,000
$20,000,000
$16,300,000
$35,815,000
$41,800,000
$12,000,000

$187,215,000

Cost Base CCl = 5988
Construction | Right of Way] Less %/ Right of Way
Dedi-
Interior Roadways cated
Ptimary $113,451,000 $45,900,000 44% $25,704,000
Secondary 73,564,000 34,931,000 44% $19,561,360
Collector 8,587,000 3,244,000 44%  $1,816,640
: Subtotais $195,602,000 $84,075,000 $47,082,000
Total Interior Roadways $242,684,000 $246,413,000
Drainage Facilities (Non—Master Planned)
within Master Planned Streets $25,632,000
Traffic Signals ‘ CCl = 5988} $12,095,000 $12,281,000
Reimbursement
Interest Cost 3.74% X $284,326,000 $10,634,000
Reimbursement o
Processing Cost 0.85% X $284,326,000 $1,848,000
Periodic Masterplan Updates $300,000
TOTAL COST OF IMPROVEMENTS $484,323,000
Other Sources of Funding
1 General Fund Contribution (85,700,000}
2 FAU Contribution {13,290,000)
3 State Share of Projects (105,400,000)
4 Port of Hueneme {3,000,000)
5 City of Ventura Share of Projects {8,400,000)
Total Other Sources {$135,790,000)
NET COST OF IMPROVEMENTS $348,533,000
Total Number of Trips to Buildout 672,821
COST PER TRIP | $518.01]
Sources of Fundin
Highway Improvements Oxnard State Port Ventura Total
1 Rice Bypass 8,700,000 52,600,000 61,300,000
2 Rice/101 interchange 20,000,000 20,000,000
3 Rose/101 Interchange 16,300,000 16,300,000
4 Route 1/Rice Interchange/Rice Extension 915,000 31,200,000 3,000,000 35,815,000
5 Route 101 —— Vineyard to Johnson 12,500,000 20,900,000 8,400,000 41,800,000
6 Del Norte/101 Interchan ge 12,000,000 12,000,000
Total 70,415,000|105,400,000 ;3,000,000 8,400,000 187,215,000
C:\123DATA\DATADEV\CSIF WK1 06—Jul-92 ATTACH%T == |
PAGE or.}

000160




128'2/9 EATHT Zeg'svl  6ve'sg 196718 915'c26' SEI'PEL  6E2'6GE [pE2GZi’l  98.'8901  8.8'21 TW.LOL

0 = 0 0 0 0 0 ) 0 0 0 SHY peg/leinng g

0482 . %9e'g 08" £58°4 152'1 082 £SE') 1s2't 0 0 0 1eeD eseo Aeq 1§

ve %G6'G ] g £ ¥8 G g 0 0 0 BULBY 08

0 0 0 0 989’ zoz 0 989’ 202 0 yoeeq 6t

0 0 0 0 0SS 0 0 0sS 0 0 ypue gy

0 0 0 0 651 Vi 12 651 Vi 1 jueld 18MOd UOSIPT 2R T

0 . 0 0 0 0162 162 ££9 ol6'zL 162 £E9 sedey oiny op jf ~
€12 %BZP €42 6 0g 269 001 S/ yZy 9 14 ebriolg—jieg g o
0 .. 0 0 0 vh2'2 7 £9 A 7] £9 ysep o iy Q
o o} 0 ] 0 Q 0 ] 0 0 Ameuie) cf

0 0 0 0 GEL'E) 991} g SEL'El 891} g yueg 2

1] %pEE gyl g2 iz 2121 Siv 668 par'sl ost 878 uoneIg 8dIAeg L al
0 0 0 0 00g oe oe 00e oe oe uodiy OF

(ot} %1601 (otv) {av) 0 00k} (¥4 0 ops°L 691 0 anwayi 6e%l |
o 0 0 0 ozv +9 99 1ra4 9 99 luy uonspodsue. ) 8Ef~ m
(0sg’l) %968 (oge's} {121} (vg) org'o 919 v12 0618 F1:72 292¢ qnD yes /g€ o
(2298'2) %0E°'S (228'2) {bSi} {68) 28b'g S¥6 15/ pSeLL 660t ove eydson 9¢

0 0 0 0 ££8'e 881} 229 £ES'E 881t 229 pejeley JoqieH &g

9641 %000 9611 0 0 562'2 0 0 680°} 0 0 Ared pg

215 %000 AT 0 0 pIE'L 0 0 264 0 0 Yoinyo gg

0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 wnioNpny JMD 26

0 0 0 0 £99'L 09 09 £98'} 09 09 8s8.n0Y |05 |

0 0 0 0 ovv'L 9.6 918 vl 9.8 918 afiejjoD og

210'64 %6E'VI Zi0'st 091 916'2 18292 96p't 024'¥ G82'6 98e't p08'1 jooysg yBiH 62 i
2il'g %P6 ziL'8 862 062'l 606'c) 60F GHO'E 281'8 [R-71 554 tooysg YBiy Jownp g2 4]
vze'e WHH6'2 vee'e 9Bl 086 508'p2 es i59'8 HS'el o1 4] 28L'2 jooyog Asjuswialg /2 |
(esi) %086 (es1) g)) g1} gle 2e e 891 ¥ iy ainynaliBy 92 (o)
£92'9 %80V £92'9 0952 6262 £61'22 852's iS2'F 0£6'02 869'2 826'l ®lISNpU| G2 o
690'SE2 %0ZTH 690'662  2.9'8% 96¥'62 ¥¥6'e52 092'08 0Sl1'te G/8'8l 8851 ¥59°L {@imng) pu| b pe o
(892'1) %6v'091L— (gge'I} SE0'2 150'2 65148 180'8 ¥5g'2 12Y'8E 966'S £08's (s1xa) pup B gz

0 0 i vl 042 ¥S B 0i2 ov 12 @snoysiem 22
yog'olLl %60°E FOE'OLL bRV oly'gl P25 1 2e0's v22'61 022'9 885 bi8 W sseuisng 2

0 0 0 0 692'61 956'l 1EE'i 692'61 9g6') LES'} ajeaq oiny OF

6112 %9'89 %Al %8b L 268'01 zig 1v6 LEV'EE 19l 6L 009'21 618 166 PIOH 61
(vOr) %66'0—  {(ror) ¥ (v b2 29¢ 52§ G52 BSP 925 TR T8

yo8'y %3G voR'F £52 vy r88'1S 0EL'T €8St 080" LY LI 651'y emeisey pood —ised L)

66E'Y %818 66E'F oos 09 ¥E1'2E vE9'E 8Et SEL'LE viE'e 8.E weineisey gl

LIg %E'1D  HBE'G %686 ¥GE Gt 6 £99'6 £.6 Sb2 £LE'S 8E6 154 [BI2IBLIUIOD DUALUD G|

GZr'e2 %E'19 %669 %GO Z12'8s 90g's L6 882'65 621'S vip'l 12012 £28°} £08 {eloleWWos PWOYBN i

R AN %E'VD K669 %t L [$-Y 424 G62'S 866 202'2%1 056'01 8ze'c 92v'c0l 569'2 0SE'S @I2lewwosiyunuwos ¢

996'Z8 %EI9  HEED %90't $8LES £81'2 Z90°) y69'v8 0v6'y £29'1 01608 162'2 L9 [eIolewLIe) jpuaifiay g

lE8'62 %E'19 %669 %058 29981 oSy L8 951'91e 698'gl £95'2 88p'291) £ET'¥L 986'tL [eRIOWWOD fBIBUBY) ||

0 0 28 i) bhE'L1 AT Al 042 vre'slL §91'4 £g! 8OO 3PS 01

0 0 et £1i 89b's2 200°2 200'2 99y 'ee 6881 688l B2WYO WBWIUISADD) 6

184S %EG ¥ 280'vS T AN] AL £06'+9 6ic'6 19v'6 g11'0l G614 TEA D (+4s1001) 920 8

600t %4662 600'L 85T 652 1669 a6 a6 886'S 069 689 (481 66-0) @20 £

€89'1 %LL'6 699'} g9l 081 Zer'sl 0161 689'1 £eL'el SPE'l &sb'l SSWOoH 8)IdoN 9

009 %212l ag9 oe 08 gil'y a6t a6y 8gh'e 6Ly 8Ly lequapisey Anapg ¢

128'2 %8L'0} 1202 v0E 19z ¥se'el 182'2 0/9'2 £E¥'69 2200 60’9 siuewyedy ¢

186'L %GB 1882 8l 184 e’z 191'g 191'g LOE'bY PIE'Y vIE'Y yBiH/ wripsy — sey ¢

ovo'sp %eg L1 ov0'st 98G's o'y 8se'ss 0es's ¥zg'9 8le'se ry6'e GSE'2 (v4s) wnipepy — sey z

08P'0F  |dNOHD LAY/ | %000} 08 '0p 8v0't 2ie's 216'198 861'08 919'62 16V 128 05128 $06'92 (Q48) Mo —sey |

1ay 40 OllvH 4NOHD  LGY/Nd 1av Wd ] 1av d Ny av Wd Wy asn

galsnrov 0202 ©O1 6961 WOHL JONYHD 0202 686!

IXMSAIH DAIAVLYQWYLYAEZ D

NVId TYHINIOD 0202 — - QUYNXO 4O ALID — - NOIYHINID ditil

S6—IN"—90




{ENR = 6080)
! UNIT COST FOR RETMBURSEMENT -
IMPROVEMENT COSTS
BY PROJECT SIZE
UNIT . PROJECT
COST UNIT SIZE
1/CONC. CURB $10.00 L.F.
2|CONC. CURB $10.00 L.F. SMALL
& GUTTER SUM COST < $200,000
3/MEDIAN CURB $10.00 L.F. ALLOW 10% ABSVE,
4|CONC. SIDEWALK $3.00 SQ. FT.
5{PVMT. AC. (PER IN. TH.) $0.25 SQ. FT.
PVMT. BASE (PER IN. TH.) $0.15 5Q. FT. MEDIUM :
(EARTEWORK NOT INCLUDED) : , $200,000 ¢ SUM COST &
6| LANDSCAPING $6.46 §Q. FT. SUM COST < $1,C00,000
& IRRIGATION . USE THESE UNIT COSTS.
7|BOMANITE $8.00 "SQ. FT.
8i{TRAFFIC SIGNAL $10.00 L.F.
INTERCONNECT LARGE :
S3|SIGNS & STRIPES $3.50 L.F. OF 8T. SUM coST > $1,000,000
10ILIGHTING & $10.00 L.F. ALLOW 20% UNDER,
TRENCHING

0060162

ATTACHMENT, = |

mce_1C__OF 1




Fed

{ENR = 6080)

UNIT COST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

SEWER IMPROVEMENT COSTS

UNIT
PIPE SIZE COST UNIT

1|/10" v.C.P. $25.00 L.F.
2|12" v.C.P. $30.00 L.F.
3/15" V.C.P. $37.50 L.F.
4(18" V.C.P. $45.00 L.F.
5/{21" V.C.P. $52.50 L.F.
624" V.C.P. $60.00 L.F.
7|FT. MANHOLE PRECAST EACH

48" DIAM.

$200 PER VERT. FT.

(ADD $20/FT.

FOR DROP M.H.)
8/MANHOLE RING & COVER $400.00 EACH -

(CAST IRON)

FOR PIPE INSTALLATION IN UNPAVED
(NEW) STREETS & OTHER AREAS,
REDUCE UNIT COST BY 25%.

ATTACHMENT, k l

< 000163 B R T



(ENR = 6080

)|

UNIT COST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

WATER IMPROVEMENT COSTS

: UNIT
SIZE COST UNIT
1/10" PIPE, IN PLACE $27.00 | L.F.
2|12" PIPE, IN PLACE $32.00 | L.F,
3i14" PIPE, IN PLACE $36.00 | L.F.
4|16" PIPE, IN PLACE $42.00 | L.F.
520" PIPE, IN PLACE $52.00 | L.F.
/10" TEE, IN PLACE $400.00 | EACH
7(12" TEE, IN PLACE $500.00 | EACH
8/16™ TEE, IN PLACE $1,400.00 | EACH
9|20" TEE, IN PLACE $2,000.00 | EACH
10]10" CROSS, IN PLACE $550.00 | EACH
11]/12" CROSS, IN PLACE $650.00 | EACH
12116" CROSS, IN PLACE $1,500.00.-{ EACH
13|20" CROSS, IN PLACE $2,200.00 | EACH
14{12"x10" REDUCER, IN PLACE $250.00 | EACH
26116"x10" REDUCER, IN PLACE $1,000.00 | EACH
27i20"x10" REDUCER, IN PLACE $1,500.00 | EACH
28|2" BLOW-OFF, IN PLACE $400.00 | EACH
2916" BLOW-OFF, IN PLACE $1,200.00 | EACH
30{10" ELL 90 OR 45 DEG., IN PLACE $300.00 | EACH
31112" ELL 90 OR 45 DEG., IN PLACE $350.00 | EACH
32/16" ELL 90 OR 45 DEG., IN PLACE $1,000.00 | EACH
33{20" ELL 90 OR 45 DEG., IN PLACE $1,500.00 | EACH
34!10" VALVE, IN PLACE $800.00 | EACH
35{12" VALVE, IN PLACE $300.00 | EACH
36/16" VALVE, IN PLACE $2,000.00 | EACH
37{20" VALVE, IN PLACE $3,000.00 | EACH
38|1" AIR RELEASE $400.00 | EACH
FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL NEW ITEMS
IN UNPAVED (NEW) STREETS& OTHER AREAS,
REDUCE COST BY 25%.
ATWK}mﬁNfz#t? l
e A OF_,,,,_":LW.. ,

000164

PAG




oy

{ENR

= 6080)

UNIT COST FOR_REIMBURSEMENT

UNIT COST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT COSTS

T UNIT
PIPE SIZE COST UNIT
1{18" R.C.P., IN PLACE $45.00 L.F.
2{21" R.C.P., IN PLACE $50.00 L.F.
3/24" R.C.P., IN PLACE $§60.00 L.F.
4[30" R.C.P., IN PLACE $75.00 L.F.
5]36" R.C.P., IN PLACE $83.00 L.F.
6/42" R.C.P., IN PLACE $97.00 L.F.
71427 R.C.P., IN PLACE $110.00 L.F.
8/60" R.C.P., IN PLACE $132.00 L.F.
§/72™ R.C.P., IN PLACE $150.00 L.F.
10|STANDARD MANHOLE $2,500.00 EACH
11{JUNCTION STRUCTURES $1,500.00 EACH
12{STANDARD CATCH BASIN $3,000.00 EACH
13|CLASS A REINFORCED CONC.], $§320.00 |CU. ¥D.
(MORE THAN 100 C.Y.) .
{INCLUZTES REINFORCEMENT)
14|CLASS A REINFORCED CONC. $380.00 |CU. ¥YD.

(LESS THAN 100 C.Y.)

{INTLITES REINFORCEMENT!

FOR PIPE INSTALLATION IN UNPAVED
(NEW) STREETS & OTHER AREAS,

REDUCE UNIT COST BY 25%.

ATTACHMENT, = |
“AGE \ > or |




{ENR = 6080)

UNIT COST FOR REIMBURSEMENT

RIGHT - QF - WAY COSTS

LAND COST COST
USE PER PER
ACRE SQ.FT.
AGRICULTURAL $110,000 $2.53
RESIDENTIAL $220,000 $5.05
LIGHT $275,000 $6.31
MANUFTACTURING
COMMERCIAL $475,000 $10.90
COASTAL $330,000 '$7.58
DEVELOPEMENT -

ABCVE COSTS INCLUDE APPRAISAL COSTS,
LEGAL CCSTS, & CONDEMNATION COSTS, IF ANY.

Anwomwawzﬂzl
000166 | mg_?h\__or_.lﬁ__-.




June 18, 2007

Interim Traffic Fee Calculation

City Contribution To

Freeway Improvements 1992 Study  Inflation

1. Rice Bypass freeway $8.7 million X 1.31

2. Rice/101

3. Rose/101

4. Routel/Rice/Pl Valley

3. Route 101/Santa Clara Bridge

6. Del Norte/101

: Total Freeways
Roadways $246.4 million X 1.31

Other Costs $50.6 million X 1.31

Total Cost of Improvements
Total Number of Trips to Buildout (as of 1992)
COST PER TRIP

Deduct 11% and round down

0060167

2007

$11.4 million
$76.8

$21.3

$0.9

$18.0

$39.0
$167.4 million

$322.8 million

$66.3 million

$556.5 million
672,821 trips

$827 preliminary
$730 per daily trip




CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OXNARD ADOPTING A
NEGATIVE DECLARATION, SETTING INTERIM PLANNED TRAFFIC CIRCULATION
FACILITIES FEES AND STATING THE URGENCY THEREOF

WHEREAS, Division 5 of Article VI of Chapter 15 of the Oxnard City Code imposes
planned traffic circulation facilities fees on development projects producing additional vehicle
trips, such fees to be set by resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Director has presented to the City Council a report entitled
“Adjustment of Planned Circulation Facilities Fees”, dated June 18, 2007, which sets forth the
basis of the fees adopted by this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to adopt this interim resolution in order to cause the
subject fees to be effective on June 27, 2007; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, the Planning

and Environmental Services Manager provided public notice of the intent of the City to adopt a
negative declaration for this project, and the City Council has considered the proposed negative
declaration, together with any comments received during the public review process, and finds on
the basis of the whole record before it (including the initial study and any comments received)
that there is no substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the
environment, and further finds that the negative declaration reflects the independent judgment of
the City, and adopts the negative declaration; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the fees adopted herein satisfy the requirements
of law, including the Oxnard City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oxnard resolves as follows:

1. Development Projects. All development projects producing additional vehicle trips
shall pay the planned traffic circulation facilities fees established by this resolution.

2. Staff Report.

a. The staff report dated June 18, 2007, is attached hereto as Exhibit A and is
hereby approved and incorporated herein by this reference. Such report provides the basis for
the City Council’s determination that there is a reasonable relationship between the amount of
the planned traffic circulation facilities fees (“fees™) established herein and the cost of the traffic
circulation facilities or portion thereof attributable to the development project on which the fees
are imposed.

b. The methodology for determining the fee is to estimate the costs associated
with each new vehicle trip that is created by development. This is accomplished by first

Attachment No. 3
Page 1 0of 6
000168



estimating the costs to acquire necessary rights-of-way and construct improvements in the City’s
traffic circulation facilities that are consistent with the City’s 2020 General Plan. Such costs are
then divided by the estimated number of new vehicle trips such improvements will serve. The
resulting quotient is the estimated costs per each new vehicle trip added by development within
the City. Such fee per vehicle trip is then multiplied by the estimated number of new vehicle trips
associated with a specific development. The estimated number of new vehicle trips is based
upon trip generation rates developed by the Institute of Transportation Engineers and published
in its Trip Generation Report, 7" Edition for all uses except single family detached residential
uses. The San Diego Association of Governments (“SANDAG”) Traffic Generation Rates are
used for single family detached residential uses.

¢. The number of new vehicle trips served by the improvements to the City’s
traffic circulation facilities is 672,821 trips. This number was arrived at by a traffic study
completed in 1992 that estimated the number of new vehicle trips the improvements would
serve.

d. The estimated costs for the acquisition of rights-of-way and construction of
the traffic circulation facilities are also a function of the traffic study that was completed in 1992.
The costs were updated in the following manner:

(1.) The traffic circulation facilities improvements for the Rose
Avenue/Highway 101 interchanges have been completed and the actual costs incurred were
$21.3 million. These costs were used in the calculation.

(2.) The traffic circulation facilities improvements for Highway 101 —
Vineyard Avenue to Johnson Drive are nearing completion and the City’s share of the costs will
be $18.0 million. These costs were used in the calculation.

(3.) The engineer’s estimate for the traffic circulation facilities
improvements for the Rice Avenue/Highway 101 interchange has been updated and is $76.8
million. This updated estimate was used in the calculation.

(4.) The engineer’s estimate for the traffic circulation facilities
improvements for Del Norte Boulevard/Highway 101 interchange has been updated and is $39.0
million. This updated estimate was used in the calculation.

(5.) The engineer’s estimate for the City’s contribution towards the traffic
circulation facilities improvements for the Highway 1/ Rice Avenue Interchange/ Rice Avenue
extension remains unchanged from the 1992 study. This estimate was used in the calculation.

(6.) The remaining estimates have been adjusted for inflation by using the
current Construction Cost Index and dividing by the estimated Construction Cost Index used to
make the estimates used in the 1992 study. This resulted in multiplying the remaining estimates
by a factor of 1.31.

€. The fee per additional vehicle trip was then further reduced to reflect a
conservative methodology and rounded down to a fee of $730 per each new vehicle trip.

Attachment No. 3

060159 Page 2 0of 6



f. Such fee is further refined by using specific traffic generation factors
associated with specific types of development.

g- The resulting fees preserve a reasonable relationship between the need for
traffic circulation facilities improvements and the development projects on which the fees will be
imposed because such development projects cause traffic congestion on a citywide basis that the
traffic circulation facilities improvements mitigate or will mitigate.

h. There is a reasonable relationship between the fees’ use and development
projects on which the fees will be imposed because the fees will only fund that portion of the
improvements allocable to congestion caused by those development projects.

i. The City Council further determines that there is a reasonable relationship
between the use of the fees and the type of development project on which the fee is imposed, and
between the need for traffic circulation facilities and the type of development project on which
the fee is imposed. The master plan of traffic circulation, the Circulation Element of the 2020
General Plan, the report referred to in subsection (a) of this section, and the provisions of
Division 5 of Article VI of Chapter 15 of the Oxnard City Code provide the basis for such
determination.

3. Fees. The total fee per additional trip is $730.

4. Calculation of Fees. The fees imposed on each development project will be calculated
as follows:

a. The Public Works Director shall be responsible for calculating the fees imposed
on each development project.

b. Development projects subject to the fees include modifications or additions to
existing buildings that generate more average daily vehicle trips than can be reasonably
attributed to the current size, condition or use of the property. The Public Works Director shali
consider changes in use of the property and/or additions to the gross floor area.

c. For non-office commercial land uses, the total number of trips generated shall
be adjusted using the peak to average trip ratio for commercial uses divided by the same statistic
for all other land uses. This adjustment shall be made to account for the fact that the commercial
uses generate proportionately less peak time travel than other uses and, therefore, such uses
impact the circulation system to a lesser degree than would be suggested from use of unadjusted
average trip date. The City Council finds that the peak to average trip ratio is found to be 6.99
percent for general commercial uses and 7.48 percent for hotels, while the peak to average trip
ration for other uses is determined to be 11.41 percent. The adjustment factor is, therefore,
6.99/11.41 = 0.613 for general non-office commercial and 7.48/11.41 = 0.656 for hotel/motel
uses.

d. Trip generation rates have been prepared based upon statistical data collected
and analyzed by the Institute of Transportation Engineers and published in its Trip Generation
Report, 7th Edition and SANDAG Traffic Generation Rates.

Attachment No. 3
Page 3 of 6

060170



e. Trip generation rates and the resulting fees shall be as follows for specific
types of development projects:

(1) Residential.

(a) Singie Family Detached

11.0 Trips/Unit x $730/Trip = $8,030/ Unit

(b) Condominium

8.6 Trips/Unit x $730/Trip = $6,278/ Unit

(c) Apartment

6.5 Trips/Unit x $730/Trip = $4,745/ Unit

(d) Mobile Home

5.0 Trips/Unit x $730/Trip = $3,650/ Unit
(2) Commercial

(a) General Retail and Service

27.1 Trips/1,000 gross square feet of floor area x_$730/Trip =
$19,783/1,000 gross square feet of floor area.

Note: This trip estimate has been modified pursuant to section 4.c,
above.

{b) General Office

15 Trips/1,000 gross square feet of floor area x $730/Trip =
$10,950/1,000 gross square feet of floor area.

(c) Medical Office

36.1 Trips/1,000 gross square feet of floor area x $730/Trip =
$26,353/1,000 gross square feet of floor area.

(d) Motel/Hotel

6.5 Trips/room x $730/Trip = $4,745/room

Attachment No. 3
Page 4 of 6

000171



(3) Industrial

(a) Research and Development (B-R-P Zone)

11.40 Trips/1,000 gross square feet of floor area x $730/Trip =
$8,322/1,000 gross square feet of floor area.

(b) Light Industrial

6.96 Trips/1,000 gross square feet of floor area x $730/Trip =
$5,081/1,000 gross square feet of floor area.

(c) Warchousing

4.96 Trips/1000 gross square feet of floor area x $730/Trip=
$3.621/1000 gross square feet of floor area

(4) Special Projects

Traffic generation rates for developments and redevelopments not
adequately represented above shall be determined according to the most similar current
designation for which the Institute of Transportation Engineers provides trip generation statistics,
or a project specific study acceptable to the Public Works Director.

5. Pursuant to Government Code section 66017, the fees imposed by this resolution are
effective on August 26, 2007.

6. Government Code section 66017(b), however, authorizes City Council upon making
certain findings by a 4/5 vote to order the fees to be effective immediately for a period of thirty
days. Section 66017(b) also authorizes City Council to extend the effective date of this urgency
resolution for an additional thirty days after notice and a public hearing.

7. This resolution is adopted pursuant to Government Code section 66017(b) because its
passage is required for the immediate preservation of the public health, welfare and safety. The
facts constituting this urgency are that: (a) there is a pressing need for infrastructure that will
service new developments, (b) the provision of this essential infrastructure is dependant upon the
availability of revenues from the fee imposed by this resolution, and (¢) in order to ensure that
the developers of all new developments proposed at this time in the City be responsible for
paying their fair share of infrastructure costs. These facts constitute a current and immediate
threat to the public health, welfare and safety. Accordingly, the City Council determines and
finds that it is necessary for this resolution to be effective immediately on June 27, 2007.

8. The City Council orders that this urgency resolution be effective and the subject fee
be imposed effective June 27, 2007.

9. Resolution No. 10,673 is superseded upon the effective date of this resolution.

Attachment No. 3
Page 5 of 6

000172



10.If any provision, section, paragraph, sentence or word of this resolution, or the
application thereof to any person or circumstance, is rendered or declared invalid by any court of
competent jurisdiction, the remaining provisions, sections, paragraphs, sentences or words of this
resolution, and their application to other persons or circumstances, shall not be affected thereby
and shall remain in full force and effect and, to that end, the provisions of this resolution are
severable.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS __ day of , 2007 by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Sémm Dl-- 07
Daniel Martinez, City Clerk Gary L. Gillig, City Att@ney

Attachment No. 3
Page 6 0of 6
6004173



